On March 16, 2023, Jersey Central Power & Light Company (“JCP&L”) filed a base rate case
petition with the Board of Public Utilities (“2023 Base Rate Filing”), which is pending in the
above-captioned docket numbers before Your Honor.  The 2023 Base Rate Filing proposed a
test year of the twelve months ending June 30, 2023, and included six months of actual data
and six months of forecasted data (“6 + 6”).

Enclosed for filing is the “9 + 3” update on behalf of JCP&L, which includes actual data through
March 31, 2023 and projected data through June 30, 2023.  The following “9 + 3” schedules are
included in this filing:  Exhibit JC-3, Schedules CAP-1, CAP-2, CAP-3, CAP-4, and CAP-5.

Also enclosed for filing are updated versions of Appendices B, C, D, E and G to the Petition,
which provide versions of these filing requirements with data through December 31, 2022.

Respectfully submitted,

Cozen O'Connor

GE:lg
Enclosures

c:  Service List (via electronic mail)

Exhibit JC-3
Schedule CAP-1 (9+3)

Additional Requested
Pro Forma Revenue Pro Forma

Unadjusted Non-Distribution Unadjusted Normalization Present to Achieve Proposed
Line Total Company (a) Adjustments (b) Distribution Adjustments Rates Return Rates
No. (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

1 Electric Retail Sales 1,925,877,190$   (1,281,347,138)$   644,530,052$   2,109,451$   646,639,503$   192,898,580$   839,538,083$
2 Sales for Resale 8,623,447   (8,623,447)   -
3 Total Electric Sales 1,934,500,637$   (1,289,970,585)$   644,530,052$   2,109,451$   646,639,503$   192,898,580$   839,538,083$
4 Other Operating Revenue 110,932,594   (96,792,897)   14,139,697   (5,186,755)   8,952,942   8,952,942
5 Total Revenue 2,045,433,231$   (1,386,763,482)$   658,669,749$   (3,077,304)$   655,592,445$   192,898,580$   848,491,025$

6 O&M - Production 982,990,143   (982,990,143)   -   -   -   -
7 O&M - Transmission 67,762,923   (67,762,923)   -   -   -   -
8 O&M - Distribution 178,632,995   (24,035,458)   154,597,537   16,456,572   171,054,109   171,054,109
9 O&M - Customer Accounts 45,280,051   (12,011,638)   33,268,413   -   33,268,413   33,268,413
10 O&M - Customer Service 147,067,707   (136,877,228)   10,190,479   -   10,190,479   10,190,479
11 O&M - Sales Expense 36,043   36,043   36,043   36,043
12 O&M - A&G 128,892,268   (58,952,244)   69,940,025   27,657,475   97,597,500   97,597,500
13 Subtotal Operation & Maintenance 1,550,662,130$   (1,282,629,634)$   268,032,497$   44,114,047$   312,146,544$   -$   312,146,544$

-
14 Depreciation & Amortization 217,727,371   (61,229,295)   156,498,076   15,122,050   171,620,126   171,620,126
15 Regulatory Debits 36,717,189   (4,648,101)   32,069,088   34,171,491   66,240,579   66,240,579
16 Regulatory Credits (41,792,482)   41,454,702   (337,780)   367,396   29,616   29,616
17 Taxes Other Than Income 9,765,358   (1,761,415)   8,003,943   402,966   8,406,909   8,406,909
18 Accretion Expense 403,951   403,951   403,951   403,951
19 Total Operating Expenses 1,773,483,517$   (1,308,813,743)$   464,669,775$   94,177,950$   558,847,725$   -$   558,847,725$

20 Operating Income Before Income Taxes 271,949,714   193,999,974   (97,255,254)   96,744,720   192,898,580   289,643,300

21 Income Taxes 22,138,472   54,533,393   (51,696,483)   2,836,910   54,223,791   57,060,701

22 Net Utility Operating Income 249,811,242$   139,466,581$   (45,558,771)$   93,907,810$   138,674,789$   232,582,599$

(a) Includes July 2022 to March 2023 actuals and forecasted April to June 2023 income statement.
(b) Consists of revenues and expenses related to transmission operations and reconciling revenue and expense items.

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
Pro Forma Statements of Net Utility Operating Income for the Twelve Months Ended 6/30/23
Normalized and Adjusted to Reflect the Effect of Known Major Changes and Proposed Rates

Exhibit JC-3
Schedule CAP-2 (9+3)

Page 1 of 30

Revenue O&M Depreciation Amortization Taxes Total
Adjmt. (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

No.
1 Revenue Normalization Adjustment (3,238,590)

[…]

State Corporate Business Tax 9.00% 17,360,872
Federal Income Tax 21.00% 36,862,919
Total Tax 28.11% 54,223,791

Effect on Operating Income 138,674,789$

(A) Capitalization Embedded Rate of
Required Rate of Return Ratio Cost Return
Long Term Debt 48.10% 4.572% 2.20%
Common Equity 51.90% 10.40% 5.40%
Total Rate of Return 100.00% 7.60%

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
Explanation of Adjustments Under Proposed Rates

Exhibit JC-3
Schedule CAP-4 (9+3)

Actual plus forecast (9+3)
Operating Income 139,466,581$

Net Investment in Rate Base 3,060,297,360$

Rate of return 4.56%

Pro Forma
Operating Income 93,907,810$

Net Investment in Rate Base 3,060,297,360$

Rate of return 3.07%

Pro Forma
Operating Income 232,582,599$

Net Investment in Rate Base 3,060,297,360$

Rate of return 7.60%

Present Rates

Proposed Rates

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
Actual and Pro Forma Rates of Return for Test Year

Adjusted to Reflect the annualized Effect of Proposed Rates
and of Known Major Changes

Exhibit JC-3
Schedule CAP-5 (9+3)

Line Balance at Balance at Balance Total
No. 6/30/2023 6/30/2023 (a) 12/31/2023 (b) Rate Base

(1) (2) (3) (4)
(Sum 1 to 3)

1 Total Electric Utility Plant in Service 6,103,474,021$   (68,892,010)$   45,337,849$   6,079,919,860$

Deductions:
2 Accumulated Provision for Depreciation 2,028,920,383   (17,353,447)   1,584,462   2,013,151,398
3 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 1,164,362,181   (15,448,813)   32,525   1,148,945,893
4 Customer Advances for Construction (Net of Deferred Tax) 49,827,476   49,827,476
5 Customer Deposits 36,962,658   36,962,658
6 Customer Refunds 261,758   261,758
7 Consolidated Tax Adjustment 964,014   964,014
8 Operating Reserves 8,984,649   8,984,649
9   Total Deductions 3,290,283,119$   (32,802,260)$   1,616,988$   3,259,097,846$

Additions:
10 Unamortized Net Loss on Reacquired Debt 1,370,961   1,370,961
11 Net Operating Loss 36,122,775   36,122,775
12 Deferred Tax Asset for AMT 8,772,830   8,772,830
13 Regulatory Asset A&G Capitalization 54,917,355   54,917,355
14   Total Additions 101,183,921$   -$   -$   101,183,921$

Working Capital:
15 Materials & Supplies Inventory 27,335,286   27,335,286
16 Cash Working Capital 110,956,139   110,956,139